UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2136

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Dr. Eugene 2 Louis Snowden Sr. 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden, Sr., a native of Clark County, Kentucky, 4 was born on September 24, 1922, the cherished son of the late Goebel Lewis and Stella 5 Mae Hopper Snowden; and 6 WHEREAS, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr. was a flight surgeon who served in the 7 United States Army and the United States Air Force; and 8 WHEREAS, upon returning to Clark County, the young physician, Dr. Eugene 9 Louis Snowden Sr. practiced medicine for over 50 years; and 10 WHEREAS, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr., was a devout member of the First 11 Methodist Church; a real estate developer; and an investor in the stock market, which he 12 enjoyed studying in depth; and 13 WHEREAS, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr., filled his spare time with rounds of 14 golf and games of bridge with his Country Club friends; and 15 WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr. was called home to 16 be with his Lord, preceded in passing by his parents; two sisters, Irene Estes and Geneva 17 Robert; and three brothers-in-law, Malcolm Estes, Porter Robert, and Bill Orme; and 18 WHEREAS, Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr. is survived by his wife of 71 years, 19 Ruth Gillespie Snowden; five beloved children, Wanda Ballard and her husband, Dr. Billy, Gene Snowden Jr. and his wife, Christie, Dr. Ronnie Snowden and his wife, 20 21 Paulette, Rene Warren and her husband, Charlie, and Jeff Snowden; eight grandchildren, 22 Dr. Josh Snowden and his wife, Melissa, Clay Ballard and his wife, Jessica, Gene 23 Snowden III and his wife, Mary K., Stacy Kreis and her husband, Mike, Ronnie Snowden 24 Jr. and his wife, Sarah Jane, Brooke Snowden, Cassie Warren and fiancé, E. Armea, and 25 Dr. Chaz Warren and his wife, Dr. Kelly; his great-grandchildren, Eli, Ruby, Luke, 26 Hadley, Carson, Mackenzie, Oliver, and Crosby; two sisters, Nelle Orme and Helen 27 Hannah; and a treasured extended family;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2136

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 3 Kentucky:
- 4 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 5 sympathy upon the passing of Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr., and extend heartfelt
- 6 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 7 Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 8 memory of Dr. Eugene Louis Snowden Sr.
- 9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 10 Resolution to Senator Ralph Alvarado for delivery to the family.